



**Humboldt County Resource Conservation District
Salt River Ecosystem Restoration Project
Upper Phase 2A**

Addendum #1

The purpose of this Addendum is to modify the Contract Documents for the subject project.

This Addendum shall become part of said Contract Documents.

Each bidder shall acknowledge receipt of this addendum in his/her bid proposal on page B-12 of the bid documents.

THE FOLLOWING ITEM REFERS TO THE BIDDER'S QUALIFICATIONS CRITERIA:

Item 1. REVISION: Qualification Criteria #1 has been revised as follows:

BIDDER'S QUALIFICATION CRITERIA	YES/NO
1. Performed earthwork operations in saturated soil with high groundwater conditions and excavation/hauling on public roads or private lands up to at least 100,000 cubic yards of soil in less than 4 months. Summary Description:	

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS REFER TO THE PLANS:

Item 2. REVISION: On sheet C-86, all new (N) 8' GATES called out shall reference Detail 31 on Sheet 77

Item 3. REVISION: On sheet G-5, the table has been expanded to include the following. The project limits remain unchanged.

30	10016214	RICHARDSON, DONALD AND DIANNA
31	10016230	RICHARDSON, DONALD AND DIANNA
32	10016213	RICHARDSON, DONALD AND DIANNA

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS REFER TO PART 5 - TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS:

Item 4. REVISION: Delete Specification Section 01 11 00, PART 1, 1.01, E and replace with the following:



E. Technical Data and Other Reports:

1. Geotechnical and Engineering Geologic Report for the Salt River Ecosystem Restoration Project prepared by LACO Associates (March 2012 and April 2016) contains geotechnical evaluation of site conditions and recommendations. Copies of this report are available for review upon request. The Contractor shall be aware that the hydrologic conditions at the time the work was completed for the Geotechnical and Engineering Geologic Report may be different than the conditions that the Contractor shall encounter based on the Contractor's construction schedule. The Contractor shall account for actual hydrologic conditions experienced during construction.
2. Electronic Data: Upon request and subject to signing a release of liability, the following computer generated data will be provided:
 - a. Existing and Finished Ground Surface Models provided in a 2016 Autodesk Civil3D drawing file or as XML data or as determined appropriate by the HCRCDC.
 - b. The Engineer's project estimating sheet for reference purposes only and does not modify the bid schedule. The estimating sheet was developed by the design engineer solely to estimate the order of magnitude project costs for budgeting purposes. The estimating sheet was not intended to include all items and quantities of work. The estimating sheet is not consistent with the bid schedule and should not be relied upon for developing estimates for the bid schedule. With regard to bid items that require lump sum pricing, each bidder is responsible for estimating the quantities required based on the contract documents. AutoCAD drawings are made available to bidders to use for estimating quantities required for construction of the project.
3. Limited Reliance by Contractor on *Technical Data Authorized*: Contractor may rely upon the general accuracy of the "technical data" contained in such reports and drawings, but such reports and drawings are not Contract Documents. Except for such reliance on such "technical data," Contractor may not rely upon or make any claim against HCRCDC, GHD, or any of their Related Entities with respect to:
 - a. The completeness of such reports and drawings for Contractor's purposes, including, but not limited to, any aspects of the means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction to be employed by Contractor, and safety precautions and programs incident thereto; or
 - b. Other data, interpretations, opinions, and information contained in such reports or shown or indicated in such drawings; or
 - c. Any Contractor interpretation of or conclusion drawn from any "technical data" or any such other data, interpretations, opinions, or information.



CLARIFICATIONS:

Item 5. CLARIFICATION: The estimated in situ excavation volume for the project (Upper 2A) is approximately 115,000+/- cubic yards of channel excavation plus an assumed 4,000+/- cubic yards of structure excavation for rock, bridge and structure placement; the estimated native backfill volume is approximate 9,000+/- cubic yards; however the HCRCDC makes no guarantee or warranty of the accuracy of these volumes and it shall be the responsibility of the contractor to calculate. Per Specification Section 01 11 00 1.01 (E) 2 the contractor may request electronic CAD or XML surface models to determine volumes.

Per Specification Section 31 20 00 3.17, the Contractor shall provide written verification of the in situ volumes delivered to the application areas. Acceptable means of verifying these volumes are not specified and it is up to the Contractor to determine the means based on their approach to completing the work. The Contractor shall clearly define how these volumes will be verified within their submitted Project Approach Plan (Section 01 11 00 1.07). The Construction Manager will review the Project Approach Plan and then determine if the volume verification approach is acceptable. The following are some examples of how the volume may be verified:

1. Trucking tags with an agreed upon in situ volume per truck load
2. Pre- and Post-surveys of the application areas
3. Pre- and Post-surveys of the excavation area

Item 6. CLARIFICATION: The Equal Employment Opportunity (EEO) Certification was not listed on the Pre-bid Meeting Agenda as a required bid submittal, however per the Bidder's Checklist (page B-7 in the Information to Bidders) the EEO Certification shall be submitted with any bid. The prime must complete the EEO Certification for themselves and subcontractors.

Item 7. CLARIFICATION: Optional Temporary Haul Routes (non-County roads) shown on the plans for access to Application Areas 3 and 4 may be challenging to use due to wet soil conditions depending on the contractor's hauling schedule and therefore the contract is based on the use of County roads for sediment hauling to Application Areas 3 and 4 as shown on Sheet C-59 and the use of Optional Temporary Haul Routes is based on Contractor's discretion as described in Specification Section 31 20 00 (3.08).

ATTACHMENTS:

- Bid Tabulations for Salt River Ecosystem Restoration Project Phase Lower 2A and Middle 2A
- North Valley Labor Compliance Handout provided at the bid walk

END OF ADDENDUM NO. 1

April 14, 2017

Jeremy Svehla, P.E.

Date

Humboldt County Resource Conservation District
 Salt River Ecosystem Restoration Project - Lower Phase 2A
 June 9, 2014 Bid Opening

Item No	BASE BID: Item Description	Quantity	Unit	Hanford ARC		McCullough Construction Inc.		Mercer-Fraser Company		Meiers Earthwork		Steelhead Constructors	
				Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total
1	Mobilization/Demobilization	1	LS	\$ 139,980.00	\$ 139,980.00	\$ 355,000.00	\$ 355,000.00	\$ 215,000.00	\$ 215,000.00	\$ 320,000.00	\$ 320,000.00	\$ 1,100,000.00	\$ 1,100,000.00
2	Water Management, Dust/Erosion Control and Environmental Protection	1	LS	\$ 206,200.00	\$ 206,200.00	\$ 140,000.00	\$ 140,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 227,000.00	\$ 227,000.00
3	Vegetation Maintenance	1	LS	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 14,311.00	\$ 14,311.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 78,000.00	\$ 78,000.00
4	Demolition and Debris Disposal	1	LS	\$ 10,600.00	\$ 10,600.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 38,000.00	\$ 38,000.00
5	Construction Surveying and Staking	1	LS	\$ 86,500.00	\$ 86,500.00	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 165,000.00	\$ 165,000.00
6	Stripping (approximately 7 acres)	1	LS	\$ 177,206.00	\$ 177,206.00	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 280,000.00	\$ 280,000.00	\$ 120,000.00	\$ 120,000.00	\$ 177,000.00	\$ 177,000.00
7	Grubbing and Incidental Clearing (approximately 13 acres)	1	LS	\$ 263,511.00	\$ 263,511.00	\$ 85,000.00	\$ 85,000.00	\$ 450,000.00	\$ 450,000.00	\$ 240,000.00	\$ 240,000.00	\$ 279,000.00	\$ 279,000.00
8	New Watermain Installation	1	LS	\$ 69,300.00	\$ 69,300.00	\$ 47,915.00	\$ 47,915.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 49,000.00	\$ 49,000.00
9	Sediment Excavation, Hauling, and Application - Area 1 (9,500 cubic yards, in situ)	1	LS	\$ 152,000.00	\$ 152,000.00	\$ 95,000.00	\$ 95,000.00	\$ 200,000.00	\$ 200,000.00	\$ 140,000.00	\$ 140,000.00	\$ 95,000.00	\$ 95,000.00
10	Sediment Excavation, Hauling, and Application - Area 2 (Remainder cubic yards, in situ)	1	LS	\$ 1,057,600.00	\$ 1,057,600.00	\$ 1,750,000.00	\$ 1,750,000.00	\$ 1,200,000.00	\$ 1,200,000.00	\$ 1,240,000.00	\$ 1,240,000.00	\$ 933,000.00	\$ 933,000.00
11	Sediment Excavation, Hauling, and Application - Area 3 (1,100 cubic yards, in situ)	1	LS	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 46,500.00	\$ 46,500.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 9,800.00	\$ 9,800.00
12	Sediment Excavation, Hauling, and Application - Area 4 (2,300 cubic yards, in situ)	1	LS	\$ 25,300.00	\$ 25,300.00	\$ 52,000.00	\$ 52,000.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 39,000.00	\$ 39,000.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 21,000.00
13	Sediment Excavation, Hauling, and Application - Area 5 (Active Channel Station 125+00 to 126+50, in situ)	1	LS	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 43,000.00	\$ 43,000.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 21,000.00
14	Biodegradable Mat	1	LS	\$ 64,000.00	\$ 64,000.00	\$ 85,000.00	\$ 85,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 90,000.00	\$ 90,000.00	\$ 99,000.00	\$ 99,000.00
15	Salt River Inlet Log Structures	3	EA	\$ 3,220.00	\$ 9,660.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 13,800.00
16	Salt River Outlet Log Structures	5	EA	\$ 4,910.00	\$ 24,550.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 42,500.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 42,000.00
17	Salt River LWD Constrictor	6	EA	\$ 1,640.00	\$ 9,840.00	\$ 1,333.50	\$ 8,001.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 5,300.00	\$ 31,800.00
18	Salt River Log Constrictor	6	EA	\$ 1,490.00	\$ 8,940.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 3,100.00	\$ 18,600.00
19	Salt River Guide Log Structures	23	EA	\$ 482.00	\$ 11,086.00	\$ 652.17	\$ 14,999.91	\$ 700.00	\$ 16,100.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 18,400.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 52,900.00
20	Reas Creek Log Weirs	12	EA	\$ 1,810.00	\$ 21,720.00	\$ 1,583.41	\$ 19,000.92	\$ 350.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 3,100.00	\$ 37,200.00
21	Avian Habitat Log	55	EA	\$ 551.00	\$ 30,305.00	\$ 454.55	\$ 25,000.25	\$ 150.00	\$ 8,250.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 33,000.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 126,500.00
22	Rock for Reas Creek and Meridian Swale	1	LS	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 4,600.00
23	Erosion Control Blanket (Reas Creek Only)	1	LS	\$ 26,300.00	\$ 26,300.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 3,200.00
24	Salt River Grade Control Structure	1	LS	\$ 139,800.00	\$ 139,800.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 34,000.00	\$ 34,000.00	\$ 26,000.00	\$ 26,000.00
25	Exclusion Fencing and Gates - Downstream of Dillon Road Bridge	1	LS	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 52,000.00	\$ 52,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 73,000.00	\$ 73,000.00
26	Fiber Roles	2,700	LF	\$ 2.75	\$ 7,425.00	\$ 3.52	\$ 9,504.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 6,750.00
27	Seeding and Mulching	1	LS	\$ 322,100.00	\$ 322,100.00	\$ 750,000.00	\$ 750,000.00	\$ 680,000.00	\$ 680,000.00	\$ 770,000.00	\$ 770,000.00	\$ 961,000.00	\$ 961,000.00
28	Archeological Test Trenching	3	Day	\$ 1,690.00	\$ 5,070.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 8,700.00
TOTAL BASE BID (Add Items 1-28)					\$ 2,944,893.00		\$ 3,812,732.08		\$ 3,930,650.00		\$ 3,789,400.00		\$ 4,697,850.00
Item No	ADDITIVE BID: Item Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total
A1	Exclusion Fencing and Gates - Upstream of Dillon Road Bridge	1	LS	\$ 29,700.00	\$ 29,700.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 16,000.00
TOTAL ADDITIVE BID					\$ 29,700.00		\$ 15,000.00		\$ 12,000.00		\$ 40,000.00		\$ 16,000.00
Item No	DEDUCTIVE BID: Item Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total
D1	Sediment Excavation, Hauling, and Application of Unsuitable Sediment	10,000	CY	\$ 8.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 10.53	\$ 105,300.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 50,000.00
TOTAL DEDUCTIVE BID					\$ 80,000.00		\$ 30,000.00		\$ 105,300.00		\$ 150,000.00		\$ 50,000.00
TOTAL BID (SUM BASE BID & ADDITIVE BID)					\$ 2,894,593.00		\$ 3,797,732.08		\$ 3,837,350.00		\$ 3,679,400.00		\$ 4,663,850.00
LISTED SUB-CONTRACTORS				Humboldt Fence Co Axiom Survey and Mapping		Miller Farms Nursery Humboldt Fence Co Pacific Affiliates Precision Directional Boring		Miller Farms Nursery Restoration Resources		Restoration Resources		Cross Country HDI Restoration Resources	

Humboldt County Resource Conservation District
Salt River Ecosystem Restoration Project - Middle Phase 2A
June 8, 2015 Bid Opening

Item No	BASE BID: Item Description	Quantity	Unit	Mercer Fraser Company		Hanford ARC		McCullough Construction		Steelhead Construction		Habitat Restoration Sciences	
				Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total
1	Mobilization/Demobilization	1	LS	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 151,500.00	\$ 151,500.00	\$ 74,000.00	\$ 74,000.00	\$ 120,000.00	\$ 120,000.00	\$ 195,000.00	\$ 195,000.00
2	Water Management, Dust/Erosion Control and Environmental Protection	1	LS	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 182,000.00	\$ 182,000.00	\$ 132,376.07	\$ 132,376.07	\$ 200,000.00	\$ 200,000.00	\$ 215,000.00	\$ 215,000.00
3	Demolition and Debris Disposal	1	LS	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 29,900.00	\$ 29,900.00	\$ 6,154.05	\$ 6,154.05	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 16,500.00
4	Construction Surveying and Staking	1	LS	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 65,700.00	\$ 65,700.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 85,520.00	\$ 85,520.00
5	Clearing and Grubbing	1	LS	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 168,000.00	\$ 168,000.00	\$ 200,000.00	\$ 200,000.00	\$ 230,000.00	\$ 230,000.00	\$ 146,000.00	\$ 146,000.00
6	Sediment Excavation, Hauling, and Application - Area 1 (8,000 cubic yards, in situ)	1	LS	\$ 325,000.00	\$ 325,000.00	\$ 245,698.00	\$ 245,698.00	\$ 157,284.60	\$ 157,284.60	\$ 239,127.00	\$ 239,127.00	\$ 188,000.00	\$ 188,000.00
7	Sediment Excavation, Hauling, and Application - Area 2 (40,000 cubic yards, in situ)	1	LS	\$ 395,000.00	\$ 395,000.00	\$ 526,341.00	\$ 526,341.00	\$ 649,682.20	\$ 649,682.20	\$ 980,000.00	\$ 980,000.00	\$ 880,000.00	\$ 880,000.00
8	Sediment Excavation, Hauling, and Application - Area 3 (reamainder cubic yards, in situ)	1	LS	\$ 185,000.00	\$ 185,000.00	\$ 266,992.00	\$ 266,992.00	\$ 174,000.00	\$ 174,000.00	\$ 164,000.00	\$ 164,000.00	\$ 660,000.00	\$ 660,000.00
9	Biodegradable Mat	1	LS	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 36,700.00	\$ 36,700.00	\$ 79,505.55	\$ 79,505.55	\$ 74,000.00	\$ 74,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00
10	Salt River Inlet Log Structures	2	EA	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 3,680.00	\$ 7,360.00	\$ 2,577.12	\$ 5,154.24	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 4,100.00	\$ 8,200.00
11	Salt River Outlet Log Structures	2	EA	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 13,600.00	\$ 3,438.86	\$ 6,877.72	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 10,400.00
12	Salt River LWD Constrictor	2	EA	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 1,475.07	\$ 2,950.14	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 4,400.00
13	Salt River Log Constrictor	2	EA	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 1,618.08	\$ 3,236.16	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,500.00
14	Salt River Guide Log Structures	8	EA	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 668.84	\$ 5,350.72	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 767.00	\$ 6,136.00
15	Avian Habitat Log	11	EA	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 38,500.00	\$ 520.00	\$ 5,720.00	\$ 638.61	\$ 7,024.71	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 18,700.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 5,775.00
16	Rock for Side Ditch Outlets and, Ford Crossing and Swales	1	LS	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 23,300.00	\$ 23,300.00	\$ 22,546.14	\$ 22,546.14	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 32,550.00	\$ 32,550.00
17	Erosion Control Blanket (Swales Only)	1	LS	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 9,850.00	\$ 9,850.00	\$ 3,908.08	\$ 3,908.08	\$ 4,700.00	\$ 4,700.00	\$ 32,575.00	\$ 32,575.00
18	Salt River Grade Control	1	LS	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 27,300.00	\$ 27,300.00	\$ 35,892.01	\$ 35,892.01	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 35,200.00	\$ 35,200.00
19	Fiber Roles	825	LF	\$ 20.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 4.02	\$ 3,316.50	\$ 10.00	\$ 8,250.00	\$ 3.25	\$ 2,681.25
20	Seeding and Mulching	1	LS	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 77,800.00	\$ 77,800.00	\$ 240,000.00	\$ 240,000.00	\$ 340,000.00	\$ 340,000.00	\$ 650,000.00	\$ 650,000.00
TOTAL BASE BID (Add Items 1-20)					\$ 1,597,000.00		\$ 1,852,311.00		\$ 1,879,258.89		\$ 2,552,777.00		\$ 3,250,437.25
Item No	ADDITIVE BID: Item Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total
A1	Salt River Streambank Repair	1	LS	\$ 160,000.00	\$ 160,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 16,262.96	\$ 16,262.96	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 42,500.00	\$ 42,500.00
TOTAL ADDITIVE BID					\$ 160,000.00		\$ 30,000.00		\$ 16,262.96		\$ 20,000.00		\$ 42,500.00
TOTAL BID (SUM BASE BID & ADDITIVE BID)					\$ 1,757,000.00		\$ 1,882,311.00		\$ 1,895,521.85		\$ 2,572,777.00		\$ 3,292,937.25



NORTH VALLEY LABOR COMPLIANCE SERVICES

April, 2017

This is a public works project so all contractors/subcontractors listed on the bid form, bidding and/or working on the project must be registered with the Department of Industrial Relations (DIR). This link is where you can register <http://www.dir.ca.gov/Public-Works/Contractors.html>

All workers must be paid the prevailing wage (this includes, travel, subsistence, holiday pay, designated days off and overtime), determined by the Director of the DIR according to the type of work and location. Please refer to SB 854 at <http://www.dir.ca.gov/public-works/SB854.html> for questions pertaining to the annual fee and registration for contractors.

Keep in mind this project has both State and Federal Funding so each contractor must pay their workers the higher of the two wages for each classification. The Federal wage determination is CA20160026 1-6-17, the state wage determination is 2017-1 for Humboldt County.

There is Proposition 84, 1E, 20, 1 and Federal funding on this project so Humboldt County Resource Conservation District has contracted with North Valley Labor Compliance Services to monitor this project to meet funding requirements. Each and every contractor needs to complete and submit weekly certified payroll, one copy needs to be kept in the sub contractor's file and a copy needs to be sent to the Prime Contractor, the Prime Contractor will forward one set of payroll directly to North Valley Labor Compliance Services. We will accept scanned/emailed payroll or hard copies in the mail to the address below. **All public works projects are registered with the Department of Industrial Relations (DIR) you will also be requested to submit payroll electronically to the DIR.** http://www.dir.ca.gov/Public-Works/eCPR_System-XML_Upload.html

Here is a list of the documents that will be required:

Appendix A, read and signed by each contractor, NVLCS provides.

DAS 140, Contract Award, this needs to be sent to the local training committees for your specific craft/s. Please provide proof that it was sent, certified mail receipt, or fax confirmation. If you are a Union contractor this is sent to the respective Unions for each craft. If you are not signatory then you will send the DAS 140 to the apprentice training program found on the DAS website for each specific craft. Please keep a copy of the DAS 140 and proof of submittal and **send copies** to the Prime contractor. <http://www.dir.ca.gov/databases/das/aigstart.asp>

North Valley Labor Compliance Services
6955 N. Durango Drive Suite 1115-254
Las Vegas, NV 89149
Phone 530-674-3033 Cell 714-408-8687
cplay@sbcglobal.net

Fringe Benefit Statement (craft specific), please send a copy and update with any and all pre-determined increases.


DAS 142, Request for apprentices (right before works starts) this form needs to be sent to the training committees 72 hours prior to starting work on the public works project, again this is craft specific. A copy of the request needs to be sent to the Prime contractor and proof of it being sent, certified mail receipt or faxed confirmation is sufficient. If you are a Union contractor, this is sent to your Union, if you are not Union this is sent to the apprentice training committee found on the DAS website for each specific classification. If the first committee cannot provide an apprentice then you will need to send the DAS 142 to a second state approved training committee found on the DAS website, if they do not have apprentices to dispatch, then you need to request from the next committee and so on. Send a copy of all the correspondence so there is proof of your requests for apprentices to each of the training committees. Please send copies to the Prime Contractor. <http://www.dir.ca.gov/databases/das/aigstart.asp>

Even if you are an owner/operator you are considered a “worker” on a public works project. You must submit certified payroll with hours that you work and pay yourself the hourly wage.

Once work has commenced:

1. Certified payroll needs to be completed weekly and submitted to the Prime Contractor. You also have to submit payroll to the DIR electronically.
2. All apprentices on public works projects have to be registered apprentices, submit certificates from the DAS website.
3. A non-performance payroll needs to be submitted each week if work is not performed until we receive a FINAL payroll, that is noted “FINAL”.
4. Each week of payroll needs to be numbered, a non-performance week counts as a week in your numbering.
5. Make sure your payroll has all the following information employee’s name, address, and social security number, the exact job classification from the DIR, with the basic pay rate, fringes, and straight time, meeting the prevailing wage. All withholding, deductions gross pay, net pay and check number. This also applies to Owner Operators.
6. Submit a monthly statement for proof of training fund contributions, and a copy of the check either paid to the Union, the training committee of the CA Apprenticeship Council, send copies to the Prime Contractor. If you are signatory to a Union a letter of Good Standing is fine.
7. Submit a new fringe benefit statement when any predetermined increases take place during the course of the project.

North Valley Labor Compliance Services
6955 N. Durango Drive Suite 1115-254
Las Vegas, NV 89149
Phone 530-674-3033 Cell 714 408-8687
cplay@sbcglobal.net

- 
8. When you are done working on this project provide us with a FINAL payroll marked "FINAL".
 9. Sign the contractor affidavit, Prime and all subs need to send this in.

Pursuant to CA Labor Code Section 3099.2: Any person who performs work in the state of California, as electricians shall become certified pursuant to Section 3099 by the deadline specified in this subsection. The deadline for General Electricians and Fire/Life Safety Technicians was January 1, 2006. Electricians shall provide state certification for all journeyman electricians.

If violations occur, for example, misclassification of work, not meeting the prevailing wage, not requesting the dispatch of apprentices, not making the proper training fund contributions, not paying the correct fringe benefits, or not paying overtime etc. this can result in the withholding of payment until restitution or corrections are made. Also if a violation is found then the DIR can impose penalties and not allow a contractor to bid on public works for up to 3 years.

Please call if you have any questions.

Thank you,
Carolyn Lay
North Valley Labor Compliance
530-674-3033 or 714-408-8687